

Case No. 21-4058

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the  
**Tenth Circuit**

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated and  
PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS' PENSION AND RETIREMENT FUND OF CHICAGO,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

PLURALSIGHT, INC., AARON SKONNARD, JAMES BUDGE, GARY CRITTENDEN,  
SCOTT DORSEY, ARNE DUNCAN, RYAN HINKLE, LEAH JOHNSON, TIMOTHY MAUDLIN,  
FREDERICK ONION, BRAD RENCHER, BONITA STEWART, KARENANN TERRELL,  
MORGAN STANLEY & CO and JP MORGAN SECURITIES,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Utah - Salt Lake City  
Case No. 1:19-CV-00128-JNP-DBP · Honorable Jill N. Parrish, U.S. District Judge*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
ROBERT J. JACKSON JR., LUIS A. AGUILAR, LYNN E. TURNER,  
DANIEL J. TAYLOR, JOSHUA MITTS, M. TODD HENDERSON, NEJAT SEYHUN,  
ALAN JAGOLINZER, STANLEY VELIOTIS, PHILLIP QUINN AND  
BRADFORD LYNCH IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL**

DAVID W. SCOFIELD ESQ.  
PETERS | SCOFIELD  
7430 Creek Road, Suite 303  
Sandy, Utah 84093-6160  
(801) 322-2002 Telephone  
(801) 912-0320 Facsimile  
dws@pslawyers.com

JONATHAN GARDNER, ESQ.  
CAROL C. VILLEGAS, ESQ.  
ROSS KAMHI, ESQ.  
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP  
140 Broadway  
New York New York 10005  
(212) 907-0700 Telephone  
(212) 818-0477 Facsimile  
jgardner@labaton.com  
cvillegas@labaton.com  
rkamhi@labaton.com

JEREMY A. LIEBERMAN, ESQ.  
EMMA GILMORE, ESQ.  
POMERANTZ LLP  
600 Third Avenue, 20th Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 661-1100 Telephone  
(212) 661-8665 Facsimile  
jalieberman@pomlaw.com  
egilmore@pomlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. RULE 10B5-1 TRADING PLANS MAY BE HIGHLY PROBATIVE OF SCIENTER IN SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIMS, EVEN IF ENTERED INTO BEFORE THE CLASS PERIOD.....	6
A. THE TEXT OF RULE 10B5-1 MERELY DEFINES WHETHER A TRADE IS “ON THE BASIS OF” MATERIAL NONPUBLIC INFORMATION .....	7
B. RULE 10B5-1 HAS NO BEARING ON SCIENTER.....	8
C. AUTOMATED TRADING PLANS CAN IMPROPERLY ALLOW EXECUTIVES TO PROFIT FROM TRADING ON A MATERIAL MISSTATEMENT OR OMISSION, EVEN IF THE PLAN WAS ENTERED INTO BEFORE THE CLASS PERIOD .....	10
D. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS’ RULE 10B5-1 PLANS SUGGESTED AN IMPROPER MOTIVE .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Elam v. Neidorff</i> , 544 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	9, 13
<i>In re Level 3 Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Level 3 Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11-1029, 2011 WL 1636129 (10th Cir. Apr. 18, 2011).....	15
<i>SEC v. Adler</i> , 137 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1071 (1999) .....	9
<i>United States v. Teicher</i> , 987 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 976 (1993) .....	8
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Section 10(b).....	7, 8, 9, 10
Rule 10b-5 .....	8, 12
Rule 10b5-1 .....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1.....	7, 8
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1(c)(B)(2) .....	11, 13
64 Fed. Reg. 72590 (Dec. 28, 1999).....	9
65 Fed. Reg. 51716 (Aug. 24, 2000).....	10

**Other Authorities**

Usman Ali & David Hirshleifer, *Opportunism as a Firm and Managerial Trait: Predicting Insider Trading Profits and Misconduct*, 126 J. FIN. ECON. 490 (2017).....17

Global ePoint, Inc.’s Rule 10b5-1 Sales Plan.....11

M. Todd Henderson et al., *Offensive Disclosure: How Voluntary Disclosure Can Increase Returns from Insider Trading*, 103 GEORGETOWN L. J. 1275 (2015) .....13

Alan D. Jagolinzer et al., *Corporate Governance and the Information Content of Insider Trades*, 49 J. ACCT. RES. 1249 (2011).....17

David F. Larcker et al., *Gaming the System: Three 'Red Flags' of Potential 10b5-1 Abuse*, ROCK CTR. FOR CORP. GOVERNANCE AT STANFORD UNIV. (Jan. 21,2021). .....12, 17

Joshua Mitts, *Insider Trading and Strategic Disclosure*, COLUM. L. & ECON. WORKING PAPER NO. 636 (Dec. 8, 2020).....12, 16

Robert W. Baird & Co., *Rule 10b5-1 Trading Plans* (Jan. 2010) .....11

Stanley Veliotis, *Rule 10b5-1 Trading Plans and Insiders Incentive to Misrepresent*, 47 AM. BUS. L. J. 313, 346 (2010)..... 14, 16

Patrick Temple-West, *Corporate Insiders’ Well-Timed Share Sales Raise Concerns*, FIN. TIMES (July 4, 2021) .....16
